

Report to City Council

Mayor and City Council
Melissa Walker, Public Works Director/City Engineer
August 20, 2024
A RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE ATTESTATION OF VERACITY FOR THE 2023 POWER SOURCE DISCLOSURE PROGRAM ANNUAL REPORT (REPORT OF PUBLIC WORKS)
Resolution Number 2024-XX of the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley Ratifying the Attestation of Veracity Submitted to the California Energy Commission for the 2023 Power Source Disclosure Program Annual Report

Recommendation(s)

That the City Council:

1. Approve Resolution No. 2024-XX. A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley, California, Ratifying the Attestation of Veracity submitted to the California Energy Commission for the 2023 Power Source Disclosure Program Annual Report.

SUMMARY

This report recommends that the City Council ratify the submission to the California Energy Commission (CEC) of an attestation of the veracity of the 2023 Power Source Disclosure Program Annual Report. This attestation of veracity is required under Senate Bill 1305.

DISCUSSION

Under state law (Public Utilities Code Sections 398.4 and 398.5), retail suppliers of electricity must annually disclose the electricity sources for their sales to their customers in the form of a Power Content Label.

This information must also be submitted to the CEC by June 1 each year in the form of a Power Source Disclosure Report. Article 5 was amended to include the submission of an independent audit report by October 1 each year. In lieu of an independent audit and verification, an authorized agent of the City may submit to the CEC, under penalty of perjury, an attestation confirming the accuracy of the annual report. The CEC requires that the submission of the attestation be approved by the City Council at a public meeting.

The City of Moreno Valley's 2023 Power Source Disclosure Program Annual Report was submitted to the CEC on June 26, 2024, inclusive of the staff attestation and will provide the required information to its customers by posting the Power Content Label on its website and as a bill insert. A copy of the 2023 Power Source Disclosure Program Annual Report is attached to Resolution No. 2024-XX as Exhibit A.

ALTERNATIVES

- 1. Approve Resolution No. 2024-XX, ratifying the attestation of veracity submitted to the CEC for the 2023 Power Source Disclosure Program Annual Report. Approval of this Resolution complies with the requirements of California Public Utilities Code Sections 398.4 and 398.5. Staff recommends this alternative.
- 2. Do not approve Resolution No. 2024-XX, ratifying the attestation of veracity submitted to the CEC for the 2023 Power Source Disclosure Program Annual Report. This will not comply with the requirements of California Public Utilities Code Sections 398.4 and 398.5. Staff does not recommend this alternative.

FISCAL IMPACT

There is no cost to the City for approval of the Resolution.

NOTIFICATION

Publication of the Agenda.

PREPARATION OF STAFF REPORT

Prepared By: Daniel Carlos Power Supply Manager

Department Head Approval: Melissa Walker, P.E. Public Works Director/City Engineer

Concurred By: Jason Niccoli, P.E. Electric Utility Division Manager

CITY COUNCIL GOALS

Advocacy: Develop cooperative intergovernmental relationships and be a forceful advocate of City policies, objectives, and goals to appropriate external governments, agencies and corporations.

Positive Environment: Create a positive environment for the development of Moreno Valley's future.

CITY COUNCIL STRATEGIC PRIORITIES

- 1. Economic Development
- 2. Public Safety
- 3. Library
- 4. Infrastructure
- 5. Beautification, Community Engagement, and Quality of Life
- 6. Youth Programs

Report Approval Details

Document Title:	STAFFREPORT_24- 0515_PW_MVU_ATTESTATION_OF_VERACITY.docx
Attachments:	- ATTESTATION_OF_VERACITY_RESOLUTION.docx - ATTESTATION_OF_VERACITY_SUBMITTAL.pdf
Final Approval Date:	Aug 12, 2024

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below:

Patty Rodriguez

Melissa Walker

Sean Kelleher

Natalia Lopez

No Signature - Task assigned to Launa Jimenez was completed by assistant Kimberly Ganimian

Launa Jimenez

Brian Mohan

Mike Lee

Patty Rodriguez